TOWN OF RAINBOW LAKE

BYLAW NO. 97-08

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF RAINBOW LAKE TO AUTHORIZE THE PROVISION OF E911 SERVICES TO THE TOWN OF RAINBOW LAKE.

WHEREAS, under the authority and pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, being Chapter M-26.1 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta and amendments thereto, the Council of the Town of Rainbow Lake may pass bylaws for municipal purposes respecting the safety, health and welfare of the people and the protection of people and property; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Town of Rainbow Lake, in the Province of Alberta, wishes to provide Provincial E911 service within the Town of Rainbow Lake and enter into agreement with other agencies and/or municipalities to provide such service.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Town of Rainbow Lake in the Province of Alberta, DULY ASSEMBLED, HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Town of Rainbow Lake will enter into an agreement with TELUS Communications Inc. to provide access to emergency services via its Provincial E911 Service.
- 2. The Town of Rainbow Lake will enter into an agreement with TELUS Communications Inc. in order that TELUS Communications Inc. will act as a billing and collecting agent for the Call Answer Service.
- 3. A customer within the Town of Rainbow Lake who subscribes to TELUS Communications Inc. exchange service will be provided with the E911 service and be required to pay the fees for said service as per agreements negotiated between the Town of Rainbow Lake and TELUS Communications Inc. from time to time.
- 4. The Provisions of this bylaw shall come into full force and effect upon receiving third and final reading.
- 5. That the original Bylaw No. 97-03 authorizing the provision of E911 services to the Town of Rainbow Lake is hereby repealed.

READ A FIRST TIME this _____ day of _____, 1997.

READ A SECOND TIME this _____ day of ______, 1997.

READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED this _____ day of _____, 1997.

Mayor

Town Manager